Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01047436

Name of Company

Cityvision Limited

A We
Stephen Roland Browne, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

Lee Antony Manning, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my7our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 23/04/2014 to 22/04/2015

Signed s Date 2‘] LJ/ML 2.0(5'

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane e
London
EC4A 3WA
Ref BLOCOQ4L/NAW/LMR/LDB "’,” ’, " I,) ,’ m’”") ’,U,”MN Im
*A4ANRPHS*
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow A34 30/06/2015 #347

COMPANIFS HO) IQF




CITYVISION LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)
(“the Company”™)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.49C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 {AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 23 APRIL 2014 TO 22 APRIL 2015

18 June 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information

purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part,
by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Stephen Roland Browne and Lee Antony Manning were appointed Joint Liquidators of Citywision Limited
on 23 Apnl 2013

All licensed Insclvency Practiioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Stephen Roland Browne and Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 2
3 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 3
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 4
5. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 5
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the 12 months from 23 April 2014 to

22 April 2015 and for the period from 23 April 2013 to 22 April 2015.
3. Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Period 23 April 2013 to 22 April 2015.

4, Proof of Debt - Form 4.25




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“SIP2 (E&W) Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

“SIP7 (E&W)Y” Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP9 (E&WY” Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Company” Cityvision Limited (in Liquidation)

“the Liquidators” Stephen Roland Browne and Lee Antony Manning of
Deloitte LLP

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)




1. INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the hiquidation of the Company since our
last report to creditors dated 19 June 2014

Given the information previously provided to creditors, we have not included detailed
background information in respect of the Company and have focused on progress of the
liquidation

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Stephen Roland Browne and Lee Antony Manning of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company by written resolution of the members on 23 Apnl 2013 and by
creditors at a meeting convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act held on 3 May
2013

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Cityvision Limited (In Liquidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 1




21

2.2

23

24

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Please refer to Appendix 2 where we have summansed the total receipts and payments since
the date of our appointment and also the receipts and payments made over the twelve months
since we last reported to you

In the following paragraphs we have summarised the main receipts and payments during the
12 month period

Asset realisations

During the penod under review, total assets realised were £81,597 47 This compnsed
£76,754 92 received from Blockbuster Entertainment Limited (In Liquidation) as an interim
dividend to unsecured creditors, £4,771 90 received from HMRC in respect of the recovery of
input VAT and bank interest (gross) of £70 65

Estimated future realisations

A further dividend 1s expected to be received from Blockbuster Entertainment Limited (In
Liquidation), however the timing of this 1s uncertain

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Joint Liquidators consider it 1s likely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors
but the timing and quantum of the dvidend will depend on the level of the future realisations
referred to above

Cityvision Limited {In Liquidabion) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 2




3.1

3.2

33

3.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The directors Statement of Affairs did not show any secured creditors and no unsatisfied
charges are registered at Companies House

Preferential creditors

The directors Statements of Affairs did not show any preferential creditors No preferential
claims have been received during the course of the liquidation of the Companies

Unsecured creditors

To date, four unsecured claims have been received totalling £143,941 20
We are still awaiting a claim to be submitted by HMRC in respect of the Group VAT position

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Daniel Molloy, if you have
not already done so

A Proof of Debt form i1s attached

Cityvision Limited {In Liquidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015




41

4.2

4.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 14 October
2013

Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us and
having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you fee! we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

(E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parhes during the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

Cityvision Limited {In Liguidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 4



51

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Liquidators’ Remuneration
51.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed at a meeting of creditors held on 3 May
2013 as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and therr staff in attending to

matters arising in the iquidation calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge cut
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT from the
hquidation estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the
case

51.2 Remuneration

In the twelve month peniod since our last report and commencing on 23 Apnl 2014 the
Ligwdators have incurred tme costs of £13,207 00 made up of 38 50 hours at an average
charge out rate of £343 04 across all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute
increments

The Liguidators’ total time costs since the date of their appointment are £32,591 06

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work done has been categonsed into the following task
headings and sub categories

e Administration and planning includes case planning, maintenance of our case files and
insolvency case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

¢ Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

e Realisation of Assets includes recovery of an intercompany dividend

e Creditors includes set-up of credior records, creditor communications and unsecured
clams

e Case specific matters includes arranging settlement of the corporation tax liability for the
first year of iquidation and preparing and submitting a VAT claim for input tax after
deregistration.

The Liquidators have drawn remuneration of £23,629 50 to date in respect of the time costs
incurred, as shown in the receipts & payments account at Appendix 2

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration™ 1s available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of thus report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Citywvision Limited (In Liguidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 5




5.2

5.3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2014
national charge out rates as summarnised below Please also note that the range of charge out
rates 1s now provided separately for Assistant Directers and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates

Grade £
Partners/Directors 615t0 970
Assistant Directors 475t0 735
Managers 410 to 860
Assistant Managers 310t0 525
Assistants and Support Staff 50 to 310

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of speciahsts from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Delotite Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall ocutside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded thetr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2014

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with perrmission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liquidators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppled
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Cityviston Limited {In Liguidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 6




54 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (In accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging secme or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Cityvision Limited (En Liquidation) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 7




CITYVISION LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Citywision Limited {in Liguidation)

Cityvision plc, Intervision Video (Holdings} plc, John

Baker ({Insulation) Limited

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Liguidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
23 Apnl 2013

Stephen Roland Browne and
Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

01047436

24 March 1972

Mitre Secretanes Limited
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
The members and creditors
Charles Ergen

Robert Dodge

James Defranco Il

Martin Higgins

Nil

Cityvision Limited (In Ligudation) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015




Receipts

Bank Interest Gross
intercompany Debtor Receipts
VAT Recened from HMRC
Investment in Subsidianes

Payments

Specific Bond
Liquidator's Fees
VAT Recevable

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

APPENDIX 2

Balance in hand - held at The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Page 1 0of 1
Cityvision Limited
{In Liguidation)
Liquidators' Receipts and Payments account
for the year ending 22 April 2015

Statement From From
of affairs 23/04/2014 23/04/2013
Estimated to Realise to 22/04/2015 to 22/04/2015
{£) (£) {£)
- 7065 70 65
Uncertain 76,754 92 76,754 92
- 4,771 90 4,771 80
- 81,597 47 81,597 47
- 230 00 230 00
- 23,629 50 23,629 50
- 4,771 90 4,771 90

2,627,787 00
2,627,787 00 28,631 40 28,631 40
52,966 07

CFITY

Stephen Roland Browne
Joint Liquidator

Cityvision Lirmited (In Liguidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 g




o1 SI0Z UNC 8T Pa3ep SI0YpatD) o) Hodsy ssalbodd puodas — (uonepinbr ul) papw UOISIAAD

0 EVE 00 L0Z'SH | 05 82 00 ¥55'9 |06 sz 00 1¥9'9 or 1L 00°Z40'} loz+ 1809 8 S¥NOH TV.LOL
, DO 08E 00 022 002 00 0FS 08 L - - 00 0B} 0o
v Liv 00 0EE 0L0 00 051 0s 0 - - 00 081 020 XeL
| 00 00E 00 06t ot L 00 06€ 0E L - - - - 1VA
, signely oyjredg esen
€€ BTT 00 v2Z7 ra3 00 vi2 0z L - - - -
€L B2 00 ¥12 0z 00 ¥22 (7} - - - - pamnsasun
sIoypesD
¢E ELP 00 96 0zt 00 811 or 0 00 81¢ 080 - -
ee ey 00 96¥ A% 00 814 or o 00 8¢ 080 - - (y2015 B 3) slassy BUID
8855y JO UORES|IROY
- 00 00E 00 06 020 00 06 0£ 0 - - - -
00 00 00 05 oco 0008 0eo - - - - PNpuo) soprang uo spoday
suonebnsoau)
: 66°CHt 00 L2911 08'ce 00 Z£8'S (11444 00 £92°S o9 0l 00 Z¢8 001
144174 009642 [11:43 00 9612 og ek - - - - Burpoday |ersuag
12 S¢S 00 ES0 1 o6 | 0§ 80T 0L O 00 Z9L o¥ o 05 ¥89 080 SUOTIDY [BINLY
¥l LOov 00 L2866 o6 Pl 0S #01'Z 0ZL 00 06L'E 092 05 28 010 anso1) pue juswalbeuey aseDd
18 92¢ 00 108"t oZv 00 5Z¢ 051 00LLEL 08¢ 00 59 0LoD Buny Aoinjers pue BuusiyseD
Bujuueld pue uopensjujwpy

(3) won (3) 1500 (30100 SINOY (3} 1800 sinoH (3} 180D SINoH
y/e1es afieiany

w10l uwoddng g sjuelsissy siafeuepy S4012041(] ¢ S1ouUEH

uonepmnbiy u|
510Z Iudy ZZ 0 p10Z |udy £Z pouad aiy 10) 53500 BLUI) payw woisiAkjg

. 1 jo | abed
€ XION3ddVv




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Cityvision Limited
and in the matter of The insolvency Act 1986

Date of iquidation 23 April 2013

APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into liquidation (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{(b) amount of clairn NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled i1 both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3
or the amount shown in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the categories
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any securnty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date It was given

11

Particutars of any reservation of title clamed, including
detalls of goods supplied, their value and when
suppled

12

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Cityvision Limuted {In Liquidation) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 18 June 2015 11




